Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 11th March, 2013
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate,

Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for Variation of Premises Licence, Piccolino, 95 King Street,
Knutsford, WA16 8JJ (Pages 5 - 44)

To consider an application by Restaurant Bar and Grill Limited to vary a Premises
Licence in respect of Piccolino, 95 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 8JJ.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer wi
[...]
 SUB-COMMITTEE

“Date of Meeting: Monday 11" March 2013 at 10:00 a.m.
Report of: Amanda Hinton, Licensing Administration Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence at

Piccolino, 95 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 8JJ

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application to vary a premises licence
together with information as to a representation received in relation to the
application.

2.0 Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
to vary a Premises Licence by Restaurant Bar and Grill Limited in respect of
Piccolino, 95 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 8JJ.

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have
engaged one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to,
and should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might
consider departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections
relating to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The
licensing objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public
safety; (c) the prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children
from harm.

Statement of Licensing Policy
Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 6

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

=  The rules of natural justice
=  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Knutsford
Local Ward Members

Clir S A Gardiner
Clir O Hunter
Clir P S Raynes

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence
subject to conditions; (b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the
licensable activities to which the application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a
person in the licence as the premises supervisor; or (d) to reject the
application.

Risk Management
Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for

appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.



10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 7

Background and Options

The Licence Holder is Restaurant Bar and Grill Limited and the Designated
Premises Supervisor is Raffaele Merolle.

The application is to vary the Premises Licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003, as follows:

(1) The licence holder has applied to remove all annex 2 conditions (as no
longer applicable being either pre-2005 conditions or relate to plans which
have now changed) and replace with updated conditions.

(2) To alter the layout of the premises to include a roof terrace within the
licensable area.

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.
The times of the existing licensable activities are:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)

Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 24:00 hours
Sunday and Good Friday 12:00 to 23:30 hours
Christmas Day 12:00 to 23:30 hours

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of
hours on New Years Day.

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:30 hours
Sunday and Good Friday 23:00 to 24:00 hours
Christmas Day 23:00 to 24:00 hours

From 23:00 hours on New Years Eve to 05:00 hours on New Years Day.
The opening hours of the premises are unrestricted.

The current annex 2 conditions are shown on pages 3 and 4 of the existing
premises licence — Appendix 2.

Relevant Representations:

Responsible Authorities

10.5.1 The Police and the Fire Service responded and stated they had no

representations.

10.5.2 The Environmental Health Department’s response is shown as Appendix 3.

They are requesting a closing time of 22:00 hours applies to the roof terrace
and that no regulated entertainment takes place at the premises.



Page 8

10.5.3 The applicant’s solicitor responded by volunteering agreement to the following
conditions relating to the roof terrace:

(1)
(2)

The first floor terrace shall be open to customers only between the
hours of 9am and 11pm daily.

Waiter / waitress service shall be provided at all times on the first floor
terrace.

There shall be no vertical drinking on the first floor terrace.

There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the
hours of 21.00 and 09.00.

There shall be no disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries
made to the premises between 21.00 and 07.00.

The use of low power, low noise speakers shall be used on the first
floor terrace only providing these comply with the specific requirements
and limitations as detailed in the acoustic report by Sol Acoustics.

The DPS or Duty Manager will ensure that any noise emanating from
the premises shall not cause a noise nuisance to nearby noise
sensitive premises. When regulated entertainment is taking place,
regular checks shall be made at the boundary of nearby properties to
ensure that no noise nuisance is being caused. Details of these
checks shall be recorded in a log kept for this purpose.

10.5.4 As the applicant could not agree to Environmental Health conditions in their
entirety, Appendix 4 shows the Environmental Health objection to this
variation. This insists that the terminal hour for the roof terrace is 22:00 hours
and no regulation entertainment shall be permitted on the whole premises.

10.5.5 Local Planning Authority — No response.

10.5.6 Local Safeguarding Children Board — As Police response.

10.5.7 Health and Safety Officer — No response.

10.5.8 Trading Standards — No response.

Interested Persons

10.5.9 The Licensing Authority has not received any other representations.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the

report writer:

Name: Amanda Hinton
Designation: Licensing Administration Officer
Tel No: 01270 371116
Email: amanda.hinton@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 9

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence application form
Appendix 2 — Premises Licence document
Appendix 3 — Environmental Protection response
Appendix 4 — Environmental Protection objection
Appendix 5 — Plan of the area



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11
APPENDIX 01

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Belore completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. [
[...]
se listed in the column on the left,
Thur | 00.01 00.00 | please list (please read guidance note 5)

As per the licence.

Fri 00.01 | 00.00

Sat 00.01 | 00.00

Sun 00.01 | 00.00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

None




Page 25

M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the
proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Please refer to the conditions already attached to the licence.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please refer to the conditions alrcady attached to the licence.

c¢) Public safety

Please refer to the conditions already attached to the licence.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Plcase refer to the conditions already attached to the licence.

¢) The protection of children from harm

Please refer to the conditions already attached to the licence.




Page 26

Please tick as appropriate

o  Ihave enclosed the premises licence X
© | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it
below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.




Page 27

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
e [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X

© | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

o  Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application.

© [ have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

X XK K

© [ understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING A
[...]
en made up in advance ready
for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following
measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥z pint;

(i)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii)  still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.

In this condition, permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve, 10 a.m. to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Year's Eve, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.

¢. On Good Friday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.

d. On Christmas Day, 12 noonto 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.

g. On New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted
hours on the following day (or, if there are no permitted hours on the following day, midnight on 31°
December).

2. The above restrictions do not prohibit:

(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on the
premises;

(b) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the
premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel,

(c) during the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on the
premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied for consumption as ancillary to
the meals;



Page 36

(d) consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply of alcohol to any
person residing in the licensed premises;
(e) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;
(f) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess
of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air 
[...]
y dn
)

U UU

2 10

g DIANAIa QNI
D 4

ANANANAIAIS




Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

LICENSING ACT 2003 APPENDIX 03
Environmental Health Consultation Response

My Ref: ELL/025165

Date Received: 14" January 2013

Name of Applicant: PICCOLINO

95 King Street, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 6EQ

Address to which application relates:

Conversion: Variation: | X New:
Approve
X Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

The variation is a resuilt of a proposed extension to the premises for Additional dining at first floor and
roof terrace at rear. This extension has received planning permission: 12/4455M approved: 10 January
2013.

The licensing plans drawing no: 210 are highlighted in red on the attached plan. The requested
variation is:

To alter the layout of the premises in accordance with the plan(s) deposited with the application
and numbered 210 to incorporate a new roof terrace.

Remove all Annex 2 Conditions (as no longer applicable being either pre-2006 conditions or
refate to plans which have now changed).

In addition the applicant is requesting a variation in Section L of the Application to vary the Premises
Licence: the Hours the Premises are Open to the Public:

Monday — Sunday ~ 00:01 - 00:00

The current Premises Licence: PR/0216. The opening hours of the Premises are detailed as “not
known”.

Piccolino’s is an established and popular restaurant in Knutsford town centre. Its location is in close
proximity to noise sensitive premises to the north and north east at Old Market Place: residential flats -
The Old Court House and traditional cottage properties respectively.

For this reason the proposed opening hours for members of the public is excessive. it is therefore
recommended that the opening hours reflect those for other similar establishments in Knutsford town
centre: in order to preserve public amenity and for prevention of public nuisance.




Page 40
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

All necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the premises shall not be audible at
the boundary of the nearest residential premises, therefore:

PROPOSED CONDITIONS:

1 THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
Roof Terrace:

Due to the potential for noise disturbance to local residents, the first floor roof terrace shall only
be used (except in the case of emergency) between the hours of 08.00 to 22.00 hours on any
day.

Remainder of Premise:

Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:30 hours
Sunday 12:00 to 00:00 hours

2 REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT
There shall be no regulated entertainment of any type within the area highlighted in red on the licensing
plans drawing no: 210.

3 ROOF TERRACE SPEAKERS

The use of low power, low noise speakers shall be used on the first floor terrace only providing these
comply with the specific requirements and limitations as detailed in the acoustic report by Sol Acoustics
Ltd, reference: P1427 — REP0O1 — REV A —8JF, dated 24th May 2012 of Planning Permission 12/4455M
approved 10" January 2013,

4 ROOF TERRACE

In order to prevent the roof terrace being used by bar customers: the roof terrace shall only be used by
dining customers: the roof terrace shall only be used as a full service dining area (i.e. no casual
drinkers are permitted and all roof terrace customers must partake of a main meal).

For this purpose alcohol may only be sold or supplied to persons taking table meals for consumption by
such a person as an ancillary to their meal.

5 NOISE MONITORING

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by him in
charge of the Premises shall ensure that any noise emanating from the Premises is not audible at
the boundary of noise sensitive properties.

For this purpose regular Noise Monitoring Assessments shall be undertaken and any necessary
remedial action shall be undertaken to ensure that noise arising from the premises is not audible at
the boundary of the nearest noise sensitive premises. These assessments shall be undertaken
during opening hours of the premises and when background music is occurring. A written record
shall be made of those assessments in a log book kept for that purpose and shall include: the time
and date of the checks, the person making them and the results including any remedial action.

6 WASTE DISPOSAL AND DELIVERIES
There shall be no disposal of botties outside the premises between the hours of 21.00 and 09.00.

No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the premises between 2100 and
0700.

Signed: Stephanie Bierwas | Enforcement Officer [ Environmentai Protection

Dated: 11" January 2013




Page 41

APPENDIX 04

Representation from Environmental Protection team

| feel that a one hours extension from 10pm to 11pm is not suitable. This
development has the potential to change the character of the area if not adequately
controlled. There is significant potential for harm/amenity/public nuisance. The same
issues that were considered by this Directorate in order to formulate a response to
Planning to assist with the planning decision process are now being brought into

question.

As previously discussed/advised regarding the 11pm finish for the roof top terrace.
The roof top terrace received planning permission 12/4455M approved 10 January
2013. The terrace hours of operation are controlled via condition 10:

10.  Due to the potential for noise disturbance to local residents, the development

should be subject to the following hours of operation restrictions:

The first floor external roof terrace shall only be used (except in the case of

emergency) between the hours of 09:00 to 22:00 hours on any day. ;
| am surprised that the applicant having received approval for planning permission
above until 10pm; is seeking to extend the hours of operation of the roof top open air
terrace until 11pm. | view that the 10pm roof top terrace finish time has been
accepted by the applicant as they have not (as | am aware) appealed condition 10 of
this planning approval. | am surprised that they further wish to apply for an 11pm
extension of the roof top terrace that will officially breach the planning permission for
the premises. Granted, Licensing and Planning are two separate regimes — they are
essentially controlling the same issue — noise.

The differing hours of use of the terrace is adding confusion to the enforcing
authority, the business operator, wider business and residential community.

The planning permission has enabled the control of the outdoor speakers via
condition 7 of the 12/4455M planning permission:

7. The use of low power, low noise speakers shall be used on the proposed first
floor terrace only providing these comply with the specific requirements and
limitations as detailed in the submitted acoustic report labelled Sol Acoustics
Ltd, reference: P1427 — REP01 — REV A- SJF, dated 24" May 2012.

However, it is people noise in an outdoor open air roof top terrace which has the
potential to be more problematic — essential there is no volume control on people —
and although management controls are/have been detailed, it may it may prove
difficult for this to be effectively policed by staff as it may prove anti-business to
control noise from paying clients.




Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

APPENDIX 0}

Piccolino, 95 King Street, Knutsford

o
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013.
Ordnance Survey 100049045
Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions.

Map created on 26/2/2013 using http://maps.cheshire gov.uk/CE/interactivemapping Scale 1:878




Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence, Piccolino, 95 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 8JJ
	Appendix 1 Application Form
	Appendix 2 Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 Env Protection Response
	Appendix 4 Env Protection Objection
	Appendix 5 - Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Hardy and A Harewood 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

31 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, PICCOLINO, 
95 KING STREET, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8JJ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary 
the Premises Licence for Piccolino, 95 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 8JJ. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  a solicitor representing the applicant 
•  two representatives of Cheshire East Council Environmental 

Protection 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



 

 

•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties the 
following course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED - That the variation be granted as applied for, subject to the 
following additional agreed conditions: 
 
(1) The first floor terrace shall be open to customers only between the 

hours of 09.00 and 23.00 daily 
(2) Waiter/waitress service shall be provided at all times on the first floor 

terrace and staff shall be present at all times 
(3) There shall be no vertical drinking on the first floor terrace 
(4) There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises  between 

21.00 and 09.00 
(5) There shall be no disposal of refuse  outside the premises or 

deliveries made to the premises between 21.00 and 07.00 
(6) The use of low power, low noise speakers shall be used on the first 

floor terrace only providing these comply with the specific 
requirements and limitations as detailed in the acoustic report by Sol 
Acoustics 

(7) The DPS or Duty Manager will ensure that any noise emanating from 
the premises shall not cause a noise nuisance to nearby noise 
sensitive premises. Regular checks shall be made at the boundary of 
nearby properties to ensure that no noise nuisance is being caused. 
Details of these checks shall be recorded in a log kept for this 
purpose. 

 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


